



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LENZA H. MCELRATH, III,
derivatively on behalf of UBER
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,

v.

TRAVIS KALANICK, GARRETT
CAMP, RYAN GRAVES, ARIANNA
HUFFINGTON, YASIR AL-
RUMAYYAN, WILLIAM GURLEY,
DAVID BONDERMAN and
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendants-Below/Appellees.

No. 181, 2019

Court below: Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2017-0888-SG

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Michael J. Barry (#4368)
John C. Kairis (#2752)
Kimberly A. Evans (#5888)
123 S. Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000
Fax: (302) 622-7100

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant*

DATED: August 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE DIRECTORS WHO APPROVED THE TRANSACTION DID NOT FACE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF LIABILITY	2
A. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES BAD FAITH.....	2
B. THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT MUST BE VIEWED HOLISTICALLY AND ALL REASONABLE INFERENCES DRAWN IN PLAINTIFF’S FAVOR.....	5
1. Defendants’ Story About Diligence Is Fiction	5
2. Defendants Misrepresent Stroz’s Conclusions	8
3. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Defendants Disregarded Unmistakable “Red Flags”	10
C. PLAINTIFF HAS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED A WASTE CLAIM.....	16
II. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE DIRECTORS WHO ALLOWED THE TRANSACTION TO CLOSE DID NOT FACE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF LIABILITY	17
III. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT A MAJORITY OF THE DEMAND BOARD IS INDEPENDENT	19
A. HUFFINGTON WAS NOT INDEPENDENT OF KALANICK	19
B. BURNS WAS NOT INDEPENDENT OF KALANICK	20
C. CAMP WAS NOT INDEPENDENT OF KALANICK.....	21
D. GRAVES WAS NOT INDEPENDENT OF KALANICK	22
E. THAIN WAS NOT INDEPENDENT OF KALANICK.....	23
F. COHLER AND TRUJILLO LACKED INDEPENDENCE FROM GURLEY AND BONDERMAN	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384599 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2003).....	8
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Good</i> , 177 A.3d 47 (Del. 2017)	8
<i>City of Hialeah Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Begley</i> , 2018 WL 1912840 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2018).....	10
<i>Delaware Cty. Empls. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	17
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....	11
<i>Harold Grill 2 Ira v. Chênevert</i> , 2013 WL 3014120 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2013).....	15
<i>Horman v. Abney</i> , 2017 WL 242571 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2017).....	8
<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2014 WL 1600724 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2014).....	8
<i>In re INFOUSA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	18
<i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 2017 WL 3701611 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2017)	14
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	8, 10

<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , __A.3d __, 2019 WL 2509617 (Del. June 19, 2019)	3, 19, 21, 22
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 2018 WL 4657159 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2018), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 2019 WL 2509617 (Del. June 19, 2019)	22
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Deriv. & Class Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	4
<i>In re MeadWestvaco Stockholders Litig.</i> , 168 A.3d 675 (Del. Ch. 2017)	8
<i>Melbourne Mun. Firefighters' Pension Tr. Fund v. Jacobs</i> , 2016 WL 4076369 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2016)	4
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	16
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Integrated Health Services, Inc. v. Elkins</i> , 2004 WL 1949290 (Del.Ch. Aug. 24, 2004)	7
<i>Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Corbat</i> , 2017 WL 6452240 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2017)	5
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1381331 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 2018)	8
<i>Shaev v. Baker</i> , 2017 WL 1735573 (N.D.Cal. May 4, 2017).....	10
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkam</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	7
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	11
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	18

<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	2
<i>In re Synutra Int’l Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 705702 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2018)	23, 24
<i>In re Telecommunications, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21543427 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2003)	15
<i>Tilden v. Cunningham</i> , 2018 WL 5307706 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2018)	18
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	2, 4
